Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 18th March, 2014
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART

1.

1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Application to Vary a Premises Licence at The Shakespeare, 35 Beam Street,
Nantwich, CW5 5NA (Pages 45 - 98)

To consider an Application to Vary a Premises Licence at The Shakespeare, 35
Beam Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5NA.

Application for a Premises Licence at A & K E-Shops Ltd, 117a West Street,
Crewe, CW1 3HH (Pages 99 - 128)

To consider an Application for a Premises Licence by A & K E-Shops Ltd in respect of
A & K E Shops Ltd, 117a West Street, Crewe CW1 3HH.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel:

01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hea
[...]
 balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

L
[...]
or serious public nuisance can occur in an area, which are not
directly attributable to specific premises. In such cases, particularly if
supported by the Police, the Licensing Authority may consider whether an
Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (EMROs) might address the
problems. These Orders are considered later in this Policy.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

10|Page



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 15

The Licensing Authority will have regard to the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(See Section 6.1 above). Any conditions attached to the premises licence
should reflect any local crime prevention strategy. Including, the Safer
Cheshire East Partnership Plan or a subsequent replacement plan.

The Licensing Authority will consider whether the premises make or will make
a detrimental contribution to levels of crime and disorder, and whether the
Operating Schedule is based on an adequate risk assessment, undertaken by
the applicant, of the likelihood of crime and disorder occurring as a result of
the application.

In order to meet its duty to prevent and reduce crime this Policy will have
regard to the likely impact of licensing on related crime and disorder in the
area. The Licensing Authority will consider the location of the premises and
the impact, operation and management of the Licensable Activities. In
particular these issues may include:

= Whether the layout, lighting and fittings of the premises have been
designed so as to minimise conflict and opportunities for crime and
disorder

» Whether the Operating Schedule includes appropriate management
measures to prevent crime and disorder

= Door supervision together with the maintenance of an incident book
= Use of toughened glass or plastic glasses

= Mechanisms for combating drug dealing and use

= Use of CCTV cameras

= Membership of any Pubwatch or similar scheme

= Use of ID scan equipment

The Licensing Authority may impose conditions on licences or certificates.
These may include the following conditions (al
[...]
 always
reach its decision in private. A public announcement of the decision is
normally made at the end of the Hearing together with an outline of the
reasons for that decision. However on occasion this may not be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will n
[...]
 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Conditions 1- 3 and 5 do not apply where the Premises Licence authorises the sale
and supply of alcohol only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 18" March 2014 at 1.30pm
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence at

The Shakespeare, 35 Beam Street, Nantwich, CW5
5NA

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application to vary a premises licence and
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application to
vary a Premises Licence by Punch Taverns Plc in respect of:

The Shakespeare
35 Beam Street
Nantwich
Cheshire

CW5 5NA

The premises currently benefits from a Premises Licence issued on 24"
October 2013 which is set out at appendix 2.

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the current and proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0

[...]
Anything Similar to Music and Dance

W W W n



Page 48

§ Late Night Refreshment

The proposed variation is also for the plan of the premises to allow for
structural alterations to the layout of the premises and to remove obsolete
references to the provision of facilities for making music, facilities for dance
and facilities for entertainment similar to music and dancing.

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows:

Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the
premises)

Sunday to Thursday 11.00hrs to 01.30hrs

Friday and Saturday 11.00hrs to 02.30hrs

Live and Recorded Music, Performance of Dance and anything of a
similar description to Music and Dance (to take place indoors only)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00hrs to 01.30hrs

Friday and Saturday 11.00hrs to 02.30hrs

Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors only)
Sunday to Thursday 23.00hrs to 01.30hrs
Friday and Saturday 23.00hrs to 02.30hrs
Hours Premises are Open to the Public
Sunday to Thursday 08.00hrs to 02.00hrs
Friday and Saturday 08.00hrs to 03.00hrs
10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.6.1 The Police in their response state: The Police wish to make no
representations.

10.6.2 The Environmental Health Officer in her response states that she is happy for
the conditions of the existing Premises Licence to remain.

There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.6.4 The Council has received 7 written objections from local residents. Copies of
these representations are attached as Appendices 3 - 9 of this report. The
Council has also received a written representation from Nantwich Town
Council, a copy of this is attached as Appendix 10 of this report.

11.0 Access to Information



Page 49

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 685957

Email
[...]
ct as soon as possible? Yes

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?
Upon completion of structural alterations

] No X

Relocate kitchen area.

Form new pool area

Form new female toilet area and disabled toilet in former kitchen area.

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)
Structural alterations to the layout of the premises as per enclosed plan, including;

Remove sections of walls between existing bar area and areas currently marked as private
on licensing plan, form new bar area.

Remove existing sections of fixed seating and install new fixed seating/booth seating

Realign bar servery area to accommodate removal of section of interior wall.




Page 53

Vary the hours for licensable activities (Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance,
Anything similar to Music and Dance and Sale of Alcohol) to the following;

Monday 11.00 - 01.30
Tuesday 11.00 - 01.30
Wednesday 11.00 - 01.30
Thursday 11.00 - 01.30
Friday 11.00 - 02.30
Saturday 11.00 - 02.30
Sunday 11.00 - 01.30

Remove obsolete reference to provision of facilities for making music and facilities for dance
and facilities similar to music and dancing.

Add late night refreshment to the premises licence for the following hours;

Monday 2300 -01.30

Tuesday 23.00 - 01.30
Wednesday 23.00 - 01.30
Thursday 23.00 - 01.30
Friday 23.00 -02.30
Saturday 2300 - 02.30
Sunday 23.00 - 01.30

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the
premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend:




Page 54

Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to
change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick all that apply
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A} 0
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) [
¢) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) o
d) boxing or 
[...]
t of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises
licence. '




Page 68

M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

As per existing premises licence

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As per existing premises licence

¢) Public safety

As per existing premises licence

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As per existing premises licence

¢) The protection of children from harm

As per existing premises licence

Checlklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

& Ihave made or enclosed payment of the fee.

Y Ihave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.

B Iunderstand that I must now advertise my application.

Y Ihave enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

5 Tunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application

will be rejected.



Page 69

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT
EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 ~ Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other

duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

Signature |\ e \n C W e

Date 16 Januaty 2014

Capacity | Solicitors for the applicant

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
Ticence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance
note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date |

Capacity | l

Contact name (where
[...]
es and
bottles across the road, regular breakouts of fighting and under age drinking. All of which we have
personally witnessed. Behavior which T am sure you will agree is totally unacceptable ina residential
area or any area for that matter.

We along with many of the local residents and businesses feel that extending the hours of the
Shakespeare will have a direct negative impact on all parties and will also require a greater police
presence to police it.

Nantwich does not need another late night venue. The young people which the venue attracts will
merely drink more at home and come out later. The tax paying local residents and businesses should

not have to pick up the fab for this one.

T hope you will take into account our ebjections when making your decision and refuse this
application for extended licensing hours.

Yours Sincerely



Page 88

APPENDIX 3 -
CADMAN, Nikki
From: : o
Sent: 24 February 2014 12:02
To: CADMAN, Nikki

Subject: RE: SHAKESPEARE - 35 Beam Street, Nantwich

Your Ref - 028752

Dear Ms.Cadman

With regard to my letter of objection o the application for a premises licence variation for The Shakespeare, 35 Beam
Street, Nantwich dated 29th January 2014, | would like to advise that my objections still carry and | wish them to be
re-submitted for the Application re-start of the 3rd February 2014.

| frust you will ensure that my wishes are carried out.

Yours Sincerely



Page 89

APPENDIX 4 -

From: . _

Sent: 22 February 2014 15:02

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Subject: licensing application punch taverns, the Shakespeare, beam street, nantwich

dear sir/madam,

with reference to the above licence application we would like to object to this application
most strongly.

we have read your 4 objectives for licences and would like to point out that:-

we feel that with the late opening hours it will promote crime and disorder in the
immediate residentiai area.

we feel that public safety will be compromised as the car parking facilities are not
[...]
ALITY
TOWN
COUNCIL

Town Clerk-: lan Hope 20 FED 7{}4,“.
Los ;‘1’

Tel - 01270 619224 Shrewbridge Road
Fax- 01270619225 NANTWICH
E-Mail -1 nantwichtc@nantwichtowncouncil.gov.uk Cheshire

CW5 7AD
Our Ref:- IHH/CEC Licensing 23 February 2014
2013
Dear Sirs,

Shakespeare, Beam Street, Nantwich

Brookfield Hall

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003
« Permitted Regulated Enterfainment and the Sale of Alcohol -

Sunday to Monday 11:00 to 01:30 and Friday to Saturday 11:00 to 02:30

¢ |ate Night Refreshment —

Sunday to Monday 23:00 to 01:30 and Friday to Saturday 23:00 to 02:30
e Removal of obsolete conditions
e Structural alterations to the layout of the premises,

| write on behalf of Nantwich Town Councll to make comment on the above application. The
Town Council appreciates that the building is an existing public house and due consideration
should be given to its ability to frade as effectively as any other similar establishment. The
Town Council welcomes the application for a licence as evidence that the premises is to re-
open.

Impact on the prevention of public nuisance.

The location of the public house and its proximity to residential property does however give
rise to concern. The extension of the licence to 2.30am will result in late night departure
from the premises giving rise to public nuisance and demonstrable harm to living conditions
of nearby residents in School Land and Dog Lane and it is suggested that an earlier closing
time is more appropriate.

Yours faithfu

I H Hope Aﬁ@
lan Hope

Town Clerk

The Licensing Section,
Cheshire East Council,
Macclesfield Town Hall,
Market Place,
Macclesfield,

Cheshire SK10 1D8




930H
b .@c g

13153 pUv g
ISOAN DIUEOYD T
diysiauiied U Sunjiom

SIDgaM 99 aayseyy GE =S

L




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 18" March 2014 at 2.30pm
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

A & K E-Shops Ltd, 117a West Street, Crewe, CW1 3HH

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a new Premises Licence by A & K E-Shops Ltd in respect of:

A & K E Shops Ltd
117a West Street

Crewe
CW1 3HH

The premises currently benefits from a Premises Licence issued on 5"
November 2013 which is set out at Appendix 2. The existing Premises Licence
authorises on-line sales only for delivery only.

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the current and proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

Page 100

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§ The rules of natural justice
§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the powe
[...]
uthorities:

10.5.1 The Police in their response state: At 10:30am on Monday 10" February

2014, | met on site with, Mr Karol Paterek, the applicant for a Premises
Licence at 117A West Street, Crewe, CW1 3HH. We discussed the
application in some detail. Mr Paterek agreed to some changes to the
application and also agreed to a number of conditions being attached to the
premises licence, when issued, in order to promote the licensing objectives.
You will note that | have copied Mr Paterek into this email and the detail is as
follows:

Changes:

The application is to be amended so that alcohol may only be sold for
consumption OFF the premises.

The plan is to be amended such that the hatch, through which sales will be
made to people who actually call at the premises, will be located within the
front door and an amended plan will follow.

Conditions:
(1) No members of the public will be allowed into the premises during trading
hours.

(2) All sales made to people who visit the premises will be transacted through
a hatch fitted to the front door on West Street.

(3) All alcohol sales made to people who visit the premises will be subjected
to the Challenge 25 proof of age scheme.

(4) Deliveries of alcohol will only be made to either a residential or business
address and never to a person in a public place.

(5) Alcohol deliveries will only take place within a 10 mile radius of the
premises.

(4) Every on-line, internet or other electronic sale of alcohol must require the
purchaser to declare that they are aged at least 18 years of age and identify
that proof of age will be required at the point of delivery.



Page 103

(6) At the point of delivery of alcohol a 'Challenge 25' standard proof of age
check will be made and alcohol will never be left with a person aged less than
18 years of age.

(7) A CCTV system will be installed at the premises to the satisfaction of the
police licensing officer and it will record images continuously whilst the
premises are open to the pu
[...]
n g
AAECSRD AbD REEp €TV — CApgnss

¢} Public safety

TN ARz O MWEPLe DR ¥

st PoASE Pasmlizns 17 A TUEL ColTach
RN |

DOoORT SaE T2 hilors

¢} The prevention of public nuisance

Lvz 2 BARMOMY (4TH MAGWscns Ak P Casy
AF Thaotumles o WP BAag SThHERS

e} The protection of children from harm

Wz sy PP The Prervses
- 4
ETNACATE (Wibaep Froml Ahlohuols HART,

CEC v.1 01/04/08 Page 14 of
16




Page 118

Please tick v

= 1 have made or enclosed payment of the fee

¢ | have enclosed a plan of the premises

-« | have sent copies of this application and tha'pian to responsible authorities and others where
applicable

+ ' | have enclosed the consent form completed by the proposed premises supemsor if applicable

s | understand that | must now adverfise my application

o lunderstand that if 1 do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TQ LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION : _ .

" Part 4 ~ Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance
‘note 11). H signing on behalf of the anplicant please state in what capacity:

Signature oo o
Date MD/‘”()‘Q’AL( ......................................................................................
Capacity A(PLJCA}/;

For joint applications signature of 2 applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent. (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity. :

SHINAEUIR ... o oo et e et e e h et et et e e e et e et e et e e
8 7 L O S U TR

CBPACHY -+ oee et ees et e ettt e

“Contacé*Name (where not previous.ly'given)‘and address fbr correspondence associéteti with
this application (please read guidance note 13)

| Kam Tarrex

| Post town ) ' C " ' Post code L\) {L —:% ’Q‘L

‘Telephone number (if any)

1 
[...]
ion to Vary a Premises Licence at The Shakespeare, 35 Beam Street, Nantwich, CW5 5NA
	Appendices

	4 Application for a Premises Licence at A & K E-Shops Ltd, 117a West Street, Crewe, CW1 3HH
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 at East Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Harewood and D Mahon 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Sheela Dutton, Lawyer (Observer) 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Aoife Ryan, Solicitor (Observer) 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

43 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 
SHAKESPEARE, 35 BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5NA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary 
the Premises Licence for The Shakespeare, 35 Beam Street, Nantwich, 
Cheshire CW5 5NA. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  a representative of the applicant 
•  a legal representative on behalf of the applicant 
•  local residents 
 
It was noted that the majority of the proposed structural alterations to the 
layout of the premises had been removed from the application. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 



•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence, as 

amended by the applicant, be granted. 
(b)  That the following additional conditions be attached to the premises 

Licence: 
 
1. That no alcohol in open containers be taken outside the premises 

except in the beer garden 
2. Lights shall be shielded so that they do not cause a nuisance to 

nearby residents, to the satisfaction of the Environmental Health 
Department. 

3. Additional wording to Condition 4 in Annex 2 to the existing licence: 
after the word “constable” add “and authorised officers of the local 
authority” 

 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 

46 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT A & K E-SHOPS LTD, 
117A WEST STREET, CREWE, CW1 3HH  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for A & K E-Shops Ltd, 117a West Street, Crewe, CW1 
3HH. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  three representatives of the applicant 
•  Councillor I Faseyi, Ward Councillor 
•  a representative of Cheshire Police 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 



•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed: 

 
RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be refused. 
 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


